PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Masanao Nanjo	11/20/2008	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TS TECH Co., Ltd.		
Street Address:	7-27, Sakae-cho 3-chome		
Internal Address:	Asaka-shi		
City:	Saitama		
State/Country:	JAPAN		
Postal Code:	351-0012		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12303845

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (215)563-4044

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

215-563-4100 Phone: vpace@ddhs.com Email: Correspondent Name: Vincent T. Pace Address Line 1: 1601 Market Street

Address Line 2: Suite 2400

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-2307

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0072-P04768US00
NAME OF SUBMITTED:	Vincent T. Pace

Total Attachments: 1

source=12303845Assignment#page1.tif

PATENT

500762964 **REEL: 022154 FRAME: 0538**

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Masanao NANJO hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, are named as co-inventors of an invention entitled TOOL FOR AUTOMATICALLY MOUNTING A SEAT COVERING-TENSIONING CLIP

described and claimed in International Application No. PCT/JP2007/062061 filed the 8th day of June, 2007, which designates the United States of America;

WHEREAS, TS TECH Co., Ltd. a corporation of Japan, and engaged in business at 7-27, Sakae-cho 3-chome, Asaka-shi, Saitama 351-0012, Japan, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring any rights in and to said invention and any and all applications for Letters Patent and any and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued therefor;

NOW THEREFORE THIS IS TO WITNESS that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and set over and hereby does sell, assign and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America, ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention, as well as any improvement thereof, and any and all applications for letters patents which have been, or hereafter may be, filed on said invention or any said improvement thereof, including any and all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and continuation-in-part applications, together with the right to claim priority accruing from said applications, and all Letters Patent which may be granted on any said application(s) for said invention or any said improvement thereof, and all extension(s) and reissue(s) thereof;

And ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as the owner of all right, title and interest therein;

And for said consideration, it is hereby covenanted and agreed that at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, ASSIGNOR will execute any further papers and do such other acts and things as may be necessary and proper to permit ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to procure Letters Patent for said invention in the United States as ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns may elect, and vest the full title thereto in ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this assignment has been executed on the date(s) indicated below.

ASSIGNOR

				.,		
Date:	November	20 . 2008	, 2008	Masanao	Nanjo	
-		,	Masanao NANJO			

RECORDED: 01/26/2009

PATENT REEL: 022154 FRAME: 0539